
Planning Committee 
14 December 2021 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
This meeting is open to the public to attend.   Whilst seating is currently limited due to 
social distancing guidelines, we ask that if you are planning to attend and observe the 
meeting, please let us know by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk and let us 
know if you need to use the hearing loop unit at the meeting.  We will also require that you 
wear a face covering (unless medically exempt), observe social distancing and check in at 
the meeting using the OR codes provided. Priority seating will be given to speakers. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan 
 
Quorum: 2 

Published: Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

Agenda 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chair to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be added to 
the agenda. 

 
6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 

 The Chair to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 

7 41 Brampton Road.  ID: 210324  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

8 Tesco's Car Park, Lottbridge Drove.  ID: 210772  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

9 28-30 Bedfordwell Road.  ID: 210412  (Pages 39 - 58) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

10 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday, 25 January 2022. 
 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 
To assist with our arrangements, if you are planning to attend and observe the 
meeting please let us know by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk, and 
let us know if you need to use the hearing loop unit at the meeting.   
 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Speaking at Planning 
Registering your interest to speak on Planning Applications 

If you wish to address the Committee regarding a planning application, you need to 
register your interest by emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Friday 10th December. Requests made beyond this date cannot normally 
be accepted. Please provide your name, address and contact number, the application 
number and the proposed development to which it refers.  You need to make clear 
whether you wish to speak in favour or against the application and your relationship to the 
site. Please also let us know if you wish for your speech to be read out on your behalf.  
 
The Public Speaking Scheme rules place a limit on the numbers of public speeches 
allowed and time allotted apply.  So up to 2 members of the public can speak (up to 1 
objector and 1 supporter) on a first come first served basis and that one person can act as 
spokesperson f
[...]
o address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
Telephone: 01323 410000 
 
Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 23 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Penny di-Cara, Jane Lamb, Colin Maxted, 
and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)  
 
48 Welcome and Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves to all 
those who were present during the meeting. 
 

49 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Murdoch and Councillor Taylor.  
Councillor di-Cara confirmed that she was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Taylor. Absence was noted for Councillor Miah. 
 

50 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none.  
 

51 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

52 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items and no officer addendum for the meeting. 
 

53 20 Upperton Road.  ID: 210647 
 
Application for variation of conditions 2 (approved plans), 3 (external 
materials), 4 and 5 (vehicular access) following grant of planning permissions 
170868 and 180829 to allow for revised design, layout, access and parking 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 2 23 November 2021 

arrangements and external finishing to the approved development -
UPPERTON 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report. The Committee was  
reminded that the application sought to regularise the works that had not been 
built in accordance with the approved plans and to provide additional car and 
cycle parking spaces which were required as a condition of the prior approval.   
 
Mr Smallwood, resident, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. Mr Bateman, Agent, spoke in support of the Application.  
Councillor Rodohan, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection. 
 
Members discussed the proposal and raised strong concerns regarding the 
front elevation of the building, and the lack of block paving, canopy, feature 
wall, temporary planting, fencing, and screening of the sub-station.  Members 
stated that they considered the development to be an eyesore, and that it was 
unfinished and of poor quality, and was not in accordance with what had been 
agreed.  
 
The Committee sought clarification from Officers on the provision of bins,  
disabled parking spaces / access, electric charging points, cycle storage and 
the enclosure of the sub-station. 
 
Officers advised the screening of the sub-station was acceptable and would 
explore the potential for a secure enclosure around it, if the application was 
deferred. 
 
A typographical error was noted at paragraph 8.3.6 the word ‘not’ should be 
inserted after the words ‘appearance of the development is’. 
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to defer the application to enable officers 
to seek revised plans. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the application be deferred for officers to 
negotiate improvements to the scheme; and to be determined at a future 
Planning Committee meeting following any required consultation. 
 

54 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to commence at 
6:00pm on Tuesday, 14 December 2021, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.03 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 6



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 14th December 2021 

Application No: 210324 

Location: 41 Brampton Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN22 9BN 

Proposal: Demolition of existing industrial units and erection of 7 industrial 
terraces (providing 31 B2/B8 units) with associated access, car 
parking and landscaping.        
 

Applicant: Mr David Connor 

Ward: Hampden Park 
 

Recommendation: 

 

Approve subject to conditions and S106 Agreement to include: 
• Reconstruction and widening of the existing eastern access 

points including tactile paving at the junction with Brampton 
Road; 

• Removal of the existing western accesses onto Brampton 
Road with reinstatement of the footway and kerbing; 

• Construction of new access points serving the western site 
with tactile paving; 

• £5000 TRO contribution; 
• Directional signage; 
• allocated parking bays; and 
• Local Construction and Employment Training Plan 

 
Contact Officer: Name: Neil Collins 

Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor - Planning 
E-mail: neil.collins@eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location: 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 Executive Summary 

1.1 This application is brought back to Committee following deferral by Members 
at the June Committee meeting to address various concerns, including: 
deficiency in parking provision; the relationship of Unit G to the neighbouring 
public footpath and residential occupiers; drainage issues; EV charging 
facilities; and cycle storage provision. 

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for demolition of existing 
buildings on the site and the comprehensive redevelopment to provide 
improved employment floor space. The redeveloped scheme would 
comprise 31 units falling within the B2 (General Industrial) and B8 (Storage 
and Distribution) use classes and this would be predominantly flexible upon 
uptake by future occupants, other than Unit G, which would remain B8 along 
with the retained unit on site. 

1.3 The applicant has revised the application broadly in the following ways: an 
amended parking layout has been provided; buildings on the west of 
Brampton Road have been moved to allow for drainage infrastructure; the 
curtilage on the northern side of Unit G has been re-modelled; accesses 
have been widened to allow for improved access by commercial vehicles; 
EV charging facilities are proposed and cycle storage facilities have been 
shown on the submitted plans. 

1.4 Officers have liaised closely with ESCC Highways regarding the parking 
issues for clarification on the likely parking demand generated by the 
development, according to adopted standards. ESCC has now confirmed 
that there is no further objection to the proposed parking provision based 
upon increased provision of 11 additional spaces.  

1.5 The retained unit (B8) generates a parking demand of 32 spaces. The 
proposed floorspace would generate a parking demand of 182 spaces. 
Therefore, the total number of spaces provided would be 167 rather than the 
previously proposed 156 spaces.  

1.6 Whilst this is a shortfall of 15 spaces against the standards, ESCC Highways 
has confirmed that the existi
[...]
the northern boundary of the site, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the noise mitigation 
measures shall be fully implemented in accordance with e approved details 
prior to first use of the development, hereby approved, and retained as such 
for the lifetime of the development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties. 
 

10.20 Restrictive Use - Notwithstanding the details within Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) none of the units hereby 

approved shall be permitted to change to Use Class B1 or Class E. 
 

Reason To accord with the terms of the application and to ensure that the 

B2-B8 uses are retained. 
 

  10.21  Phased connection to the foul sewer - The development, hereby 
approved, shall not be occupied until a schedule for phased connection to 
the foul sewer has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority following liaison with Southern Water. 

Reason: To prevent flooding of the foul sewer network.  

 Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, considering the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
written representations. 

 Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 14th December 2021 

Application No: 210772 

Location: Land at Tesco Car Park, 21 Lottbridge Drove 

Proposal: Erection of a coffee shop with drive thru facility, replacement car 
parking and associated works         
 

Applicant: Eastbourne Borough Council 

Ward: St Anthonys 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Grant permission subject to conditions 

Contact Officer: Name: Neil Collins 
Post title:  Senior Specialist Advisor 
E-mail: neil.collins@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 410000 
 

 
Map Location: 

 
[...]
ht cycle parking spaces would be provided to encourage access 
to the site by bicycle. This would take the form of Sheffield style 
stands. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the cycle parking must 
be secure and covered to provide an acceptable degree of weather 
protection and security and, therefore, final details of the cycle store 
would be secured by condition. 

8.5.10 The applicant has also prepared a Framework Travel Plan, which 
outlines how sustainable travel will be promoted. 

8.5.11 Pedestrian access is currently provided from Seaside, which would 
be improved, and a separate pedestrian access would be provided 
to Lottbridge Drove to improve the pedestrian permeability of the 
site.   

8.5.12 Taking the above into account, the transport impacts of the 
development are acceptable in policy terms, subject to final 
confirmation from ESCC Highways. 

8.6 Archaeology  

8.6.1 The proposed development is within an Archaeological Notification 
Area (ANA). The County Archaeologist has been consulted 
regarding the application and has advised that the ANA relates to the 
highly significant remains of a preserved 11th-century boat that was 
uncovered in 1963 in connection with drainage infrastructure 
improvements immediately adjacent to the site. The boat was only 
partially exposed but found to lie on a shingle bank that separated 
the marsh from the sea in the middle ages at approximately 1.4 to 
2.1m below the level of the carriageway at that time. The boat 
remains in situ and its full extent and potential for other similar 
remains to survive is a consideration. Radiocarbon dating 
undertaken in 2008 of some of the organic samples retrieved in 1963 
indicate that it is broadly contemporary with the Norman invasion of 
1066. Regardless of its possible association with the invasion a boat 
of this age is nationally, if not, internationally important. 

8.6.2 The application is supported by a Heritage Assessment (Southwest 
Archaeology report 210825 dated 26th August 2021). This report is 
generally well research and provides a comprehensive account of 
the site’s archaeological potential. However, the report overlooks the 
fact that radiocarbon dating or organic material associated with the 
boat (caulking) has been undertaken which provides a calibrated 
date for construction/refurbishment of the vessel in the 10th-11th 
centuries AD, which elevates the significance of this vessel and 
potentially worthy of preservation in situ. The Heritage Assessment 
identifies the potential for peat deposits and associated 
archaeological and/or palaeoenvironmental remains to exist within 
the site. 

8.6.3 In light of the potential for impacts to heritage assets with 
archaeological interest resulting from the proposed development, the 
area affected by the proposals should be the subject of a programme 
of archaeological works. This will enable any archaeological deposits 

Page 36



and features that would be disturbed by the proposed works, to be 
either preserved in situ or, where this cannot be achieved, 
adequately recorded in advance of their loss. 

8.6.4 The written scheme of investigation will set out the contracted 
archaeologist’s detailed approach to undertake the programme of 
works and accord with the relevant sections of the Sussex 
Archaeological Standards. 

8.6.5 Any permission will be subject to the three conditions requested by 
the County Archaeologist to ensure that the heritage significance of 
the site is protected. 

8.7 Other Matters 

8.7.1 Refuse would be stored within designated refuse storage facilities 
away from residential occupiers and would be collected by private 
contractors to keep the site clean and clear of any litter. The 
applicant has also confirmed that the site would be litter picked 
regularly by staff to ensure the ongoing cleanliness of the site. This 
would be secured by condition of permission. 

8.7.2 The development would be liable for a CIL payment as per 
Eastbourne cur
[...]
n Scheme of Investigation. 

10.11 Archaeology – Prior to first use – Site Investigation and Post-Investigation 
Assessment. 

10.12 Archaeology – Prior to commencement - Construction Method Statement to 
ensure remains are preserved in situ. 

10.13 Construction and Environmental Managemental Plan – prior to 
commencement. 

10.14 Boundary enclosures – Implemented as approved prior to first use and 
retained in accordance. 

10.15 Surfacing and marking out of parking and turning areas. 

10.16 Electric vehicle parking - provided prior to first use. 

10.17 Hours of use – in perpetuity. 

10.18 Secure site out of hours - in perpetuity. 

10.19 Protection of trees during construction. 

10.20 Landscaping - Implementation of landscaping plan as approved and 
replacement of trees that die within 5 years. 

10.21 Cycle parking and bin storage details – approved and provided prior to first 
use. 

10.22 External lighting details – implemented as approved prior to first use and 
maintained for lifetime of development. 

10.23 Flood Risk – Implemented in accordance with recommendation of approved 
FRA. 

10.24 Litter Management Plan – approved prior to first use and implemented in 
accordance. 

11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 38



Report to: Planning Committee 

Date: 14th December 2021 

Application No: 210412 

Location: Land at 28 to 30 Bedfordwell Road, Eastbourne 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to 
provide a new care home (Use Class C2) together with 
associated access, car and cycle parking, landscaping and 
amenity space provision.        
 

Applicant : Mr Adrian Doyle 

Ward: Upperton 

  

Recommendation: 

 

Approve conditionally, subject to legal agreement securing travel 
plan, local labour ag
[...]
, the applicant has agreed to use a 
Traffic Regulation Order to provide double yellow lines along 12 
metres of the southern side of Bedfordwell Road, extending from the 
western edge of the access. ESCC highways are satisfied that the 

Page 52



removal of parked cars from this section of the carriageway would 
allow for appropriate visibility of oncoming cars and address highway 
safety concerns. 

8.6.8 The extended double yellow lines would result in the loss of approx. 
2 x on street car parking spaces but this is not considered to be a 
degree of loss that would result in unacceptable parking stress on 
the surrounding highway network. 

8.6.9 The applicant has also commissioned a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit 
which identifies the access as a potential hazard to sight impaired 
pedestrians. In response, tactile paving would be provided across 
the full width of the site access at a minimum depth of 1200mm as a 
means to identify the presence of the access to sight impaired 
pedestrians. 

8.6.10 Due to the ongoing negotiations, formal comments from ESCC 
Highways have not yet been submitted although the officer has 
confirmed that the scheme is now acceptable from a highway 
perspective. These will be provided in the committee addendum 
along with recommended conditions. 

8.7 Landscaping 

8.7.1 Although the frontage of the development would be built largely over 
the footprint of the existing buildings and associated hardstanding, 
the rear projection would extend over an area that is currently green 
space, in the form of amenity grassland and ornamental planting.  

8.7.2 The application is accompanied by a Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal which notes that the garden area provides limited habitat 
function due to its enclosure (and subsequent lack of connectivity) 
and the traditional regular maintenance of the lawn and plants. 
However, a Bat Scoping Report submitted as part of the application 
does suggest that the existing buildings offer a degree of b
[...]
tation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010.  

10. Recommendation 

10.1 Approve subject to the conditions listed below and a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure a travel plan, local labour agreement, traffic regulation 
order and highway improvements. 

10.2 Conditions: 

10.3 Time Limit. 

10.4 Approved Plans. 

10.5 Details of sustainable drainage system. 

10.6 Bat emergence survey. 

10.7 Implementation of RAMs listed in Preliminary Ecological Assessment. 

10.8 Construction Environment Management Plans. 

10.9 Surfacing and marking out of parking and turning areas. 

10.10 Electric vehicle parking. 

10.11 Access improved to ESCC standards. 

10.12 Sustainable drainage scheme. 

10.13 Protection of trees. 

10.14 Implementation of landscaping plan. 

10.15 Full details of CHP and installation. 

10.16 Cycle parking and bin storage details. 

10.17 External lighting details. 

10.18 Management and maintenance plan for facility. 

10.19 Substation details. 

Page 56



11. Appeal 

11.1 Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations. 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021
	7 41 Brampton Road.  ID: 210324
	8 Tesco's Car Park, Lottbridge Drove.  ID: 210772
	9 28-30 Bedfordwell Road.  ID: 210412



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 14 December 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair). 
 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch and Candy Vaughan. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Neil Collins (Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning 
First), James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning), Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, 
Planning), and Emily Horne (Committee Officer)  
 
 
55 Welcome and Introductions 

 
Members of the Committee and Officers present introduced themselves to all 
those who were present during the meeting. 
 

56 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Taylor. Councillor Metcalfe MBE 
confirmed that he was acting as substitute for Councillor Taylor. 
 

57 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none.  
 

58 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them. 
 

59 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were no urgent items.  An officer addendum, however, was circulated to 
the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 
 



Planning Committee 2 14 December 2021 

60 41 Brampton Road.  ID: 210324 
 
Demolition of existing industrial units and erection of 7 industrial terraces 
(providing 31 B2/B8 units) with associated access, car parking and 
landscaping – HAMPDEN PARK 
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.  The Committee 
was reminded that the application was brought back to the Planning 
Committee following deferral at the June meeting to address various concerns. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of five additional 
objections that had been received from local residents and of the revised 
schedule of conditions submitted by East Sussex County Council, Highways.  It 
was noted that the numbering of the schedule of conditions listed in the 
Addendum was incorrect and was amended to 24 numbered conditions. The 
Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) advised of an additional proposed 
condition, number 25, for Electric Vehicle Charging Points. 
 
Mr Cos Polito (Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
Councillor Babarinde OBE (Ward Councillor) spoke in objection.  
 
Members discussed the proposal and expressed concerns regarding noise, 
traffic, overdevelopment and loss of parking. Members also welcomed the 
employment opportunities, provision of electric charging points, solar panels, 
cycling provision, proximity to railway station and bus stops.  
 
The Committee sought clarification on various points: could the exterior colour 
of the unit be changed from grey to green, the potential to remove Unit G to 
provide more parking, was internal parking proposed, would full size trees be 
replaced, and had East Sussex County Council adjusted its algorithms to 
reflect changes in homeworking due to the pandemic. 
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) informed the Committee that they 
could not require a change in colour of the external envelope of the building to 
green without first consulting the applicant and that the views on this alteration 
may differ for neighbouring residents. The Transport Statement had been 
corrected due to a mis-calculation regarding the retained floor area and its use 
(which would be B8 rather than B2). The retained unit would generate a 
demand of 32 spaces (a total of between 173 to 179 for the entire site 
depending on the uptake of flexible uses), resulting in a parking shortfall of 
between 6 and 12 spaces, which was considered to be acceptable. 31 flexible 
internal parking spaces were also now proposed. The schedule of conditions in 
the Addendum included additional conditions: details of phased connection to 
the foul drainage; vehicular accesses, visibility splays; turning spaces and 
lighting scheme all prior to first use and condition regarding the required 
parking space dimensions. East Sussex County Council parking standards 
have not yet been updated to reflect home working arrangements resulting 
from the pandemic.   
 
Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 



Planning Committee 3 14 December 2021 

Officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Murdoch and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that: 
1.  Planning permission be approved subject to a Section 106 legal agreement 
to include:  

 reconstruction and widening of the existing eastern access points 
including tactile paving at the junction with Brampton Road;  

 Removal of the existing western accesses onto Brampton Road with 
reinstatement of the footway and kerbing;  

 Construction of new access points serving the western site with tactile 
paving; £5000 TRO contribution; Directional signage;  

 Allocated parking bays;  

 Local Construction and Employment Training Plan, the revised schedule 
of conditions set out in the Addendum, addition condition re No.25, for 
Electric Vehicle Charging Points. 

 
61 Tesco's Car Park, Lottbridge Drove.  ID: 210772 

 
Erection of a coffee shop with drive through facility, replacement car parking 
and associated works - ST ANTHONYS  
 
The Senior Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report. 
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum that no further objections 
had been received following completion of the report. A revised schedule of 
conditions recommended by East Sussex County Council had been received to 
include revised plans and additional conditions – Condition 1 was removed and 
the numbering corrected from 8 to 7.  The acoustic fence would be constructed 
in timber and 30 FTE jobs was corrected to state 22 FTE jobs. 
 
It was noted that the site was in an Archaeological Notification Area (ANA) with 
potential for significant interest to result from the proposed development 
affected by the proposals, which would be subject to a programme of 
archaeological works. 
 
Mr Steve Bradley (resident) addressed the committee in objection to the 
application. Mr Simon Berry (Applicant) spoke in support of the application.  
Councillor Tutt (Ward Councillor) addressed the committee in objection. 
 
Members discussed the proposals, and expressed strong concerns regarding 
safety, traffic, congestion, noise and light pollution, litter, bottle-banks, loss of 
parking spaces, delivery lorries, activity beyond hours, proximity to residents, 
acoustic fence, abundant coffee shops and the potential to extend the opening 
hours.  
 
The Committee requested an additional condition concerning congestion be 
applied to any grant of consent.  Officers advised that it was covered by the 
safety and air pollution conditions covered in the Officers’ report.   
 



Planning Committee 4 14 December 2021 

Officers advised the pedestrian access would be improved and there were no 
impacts on safety internally within the site. The Committee was reminded that 
East Sussex County Council  Highways Officers, had not objected to the 
application and had fully assessed the site. Members noted, the site would be 
closed and secured by a gate from 11pm till 6am and the acoustic wall would 
be extended and recycling facilities relocated.  The Specialist Advisor for 
Environmental Health had advised the proposals were acceptable on noise 
grounds.  
 
Councillor Miah proposed a motion against the Officers’ recommendation, to 
refuse the application.  This was seconded by Councillor Lamb and was 
carried.     
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that Planning Permission be refused for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. The proposals would, by reason of the increase in traffic to, through and 
from the site, lead to an increased risk of highway safety issues, 
contrary to policy D10A (Design) and D8 (Sustainable Travel) of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy 2013 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (paras. 110d and 111). 
 

2. The proposed use would have an adverse impact upon air quality at and 
within the vicinity of the site, contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (paras. 174 and 105). 
 

3. The proposed development would, by nature of its use, create undue 
noise disturbance to neighbouring residential occupants resulting in a 
loss of residential amenity, contrary to policy B2 of the Eastbourne Core 
Strategy 2013 and National Planning Policy Framework (para. 174). 

 
62 28-30 Bedfordwell Road.  ID: 210412 

 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide a new care 
home (Use Class C2) together with associated access, car and cycle parking, 
landscaping and amenity space provision - UPPERTON. 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Planning) presented the report.   
 
The Committee was advised by way of an Addendum of comments received 
from East Sussex County Council, Highways, and 9 additional highway 
conditions. 
 
Mr Adrian Kearley (Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
The Committee raised mixed concerns regarding the loss of family 
accommodation, lack of parking spaces, bulk and height, but was supportive of 
the design, additional accommodation and biodiversity.  
 



Planning Committee 5 14 December 2021 

The Committee sought clarification on the boundary walls, landscaping and 
double yellow lines.  
 
Officers advised that the boundary wall would be in-filled and existing access 
would be closed and curb reinstated.  A landscaping condition to secure type, 
species and maturity was included in the conditions of the officers’ report. The 
double yellow lines would be covered by a Traffic Regulation Order and any 
request to extend it should be made at that stage. 
 
Councillor Maxted proposed a motion to approve the application in line with the 
Officers’ recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Vaughan and was 
carried.   
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that Planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 legal agreement to secure a travel plan, local labour agreement, 
Traffic Regulation Order (double yellow lines), highway improvements and the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report and the Addendum. 
 

63 Date of next meeting 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Committee is scheduled to commence at 
6:00pm on Tuesday, 25 January 2022, be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm 

 
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 
  

 


